



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 814/2010

SURENDER SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Pallavi Vashist, Advocate
(through vc)

versus

SARAVJEET KAUR & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sudhir Sukhija, Advocate for
R-1

CORAM: MR. DEVENDRA SINGH, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

1. Vide order dated 12.11.2013 of Hon'ble Court, it has, inter alia, been recorded as under:-

“Notice of both appeals were issued. Smt. Trilochan Kaur, respondent No.2 in RFA No.814/2010 and respondent No.1 in RFA No.62/2011 has been served by publication. None appeared for her before the Registrar (Appellate) on 27th September, 2013. None appears for her today also. She is proceeded against ex parte in both the appeals.”

and both the appeals were admitted for hearing.

CM APPL.77752/2025 (delay of 890 days)

2. This is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay of 890 days in moving the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC.
3. Today, Mr. Sudhir Sukhija-learned counsel for



respondent No.1 accords his no objection to the present application being allowed.

4. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and delay of 890 days is condoned in moving the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC.

5. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL.77751/2025 (u/O 22 R 3 CPC moved by LRs of deceased appellant seeking their substitution)

6. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC moved by the applicants seeking their substitution in place of deceased appellant, who expired on 13.04.2023. The details of LR's of deceased appellant are mentioned in para 2 of the application, which include her one son and one daughter. It is stated in the application that there are no other LR's of deceased appellant except those mentioned in para 2 of the application.

7. Today, Mr. Sudhir Sukhija-learned counsel for respondent No.1 accords his no objection to the present application being allowed.

8. In view of delay having been condoned and no objection accorded by learned counsel for respondent No.1, the present application is allowed and the LR's of deceased appellant, as mentioned in para 2 of the application, are brought on record.

9. Amended memo of parties filed along with the



application is taken on record.

10.Application stands disposed of.

RFA 814/2010

11.List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on
04.02.2026.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 15, 2026

vk